
Board Meeting Agenda

Date: June 15, 2016 - 4:00 PM

Location: Administration Building
Room 119
101 Hooper Avenue
Toms River, NJ 08754

A. Call to Order 

B. Roll Call 

C. STATEMENT    Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act 

D. The Pledge of Allegiance and Prayer 

E. Moment of Silence for the Victims of the Orlando Massacre 

F. ORDINANCES - INTRODUCTION 

1. ORDINANCE #2016-19 - An Ordinance authorizing Development, Acquisition and 
Upgrades to the Barnegat Branch Trail at various locations, all in the County of 
Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $1,450,000.00 therefor, and 
authorizing the issuance of $1,375,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of 
the County of Ocean to finance the same. 

2. ORDINANCE #2016-20 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $300,000.00 from 
the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of various Capital Replacements, 
Renovations and Upgrades at various Branches of the County Library System, all in 
the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey. 

Ocean County Board of Chosen Freeholders
OFFICE OF THE

OCEAN COUNTY FREEHOLDERS

Director John P. Kelly

Deputy Director Gerry P. Little

Freeholder John C. Bartlett

Freeholder Virginia E. Haines

Freeholder Joseph H. Vicari

101 Hooper Ave

Toms River, New Jersey

08754-2191

Tel: 732-929-2005
Fax: 732-505-1918

Page 1 of 6



3. ORDINANCE #2016-21 - An Ordinance authorizing Renovations, Replacements and 
Upgrades at the Chestnut Street Facility, including but not limited to Roof 
Replacement, HVAC Upgrades and Fire Suppression Systems, located in Toms River 
Township, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $1,650,000.00 
therefor, and authorizing the issuance of $850,000.00 in Bonds of Bond Anticipation 
Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same. 

4. ORDINANCE #2016-22 - A Bond Ordinance authorizing the Capital Renewal and 
Replacement Facilities FY 2016 and 2017 Projects at the County College in the 
County of Ocean, New Jersey and appropriating the aggregate amount of 
$6,100,000.00 therefor, including support from the State of New Jersey in the amount 
of $3,050,000.00 pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 12 P.L. 1971 and authorizing 
the issuance of Bonds or Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same. 

G. Authorizing Payment of Bills in Bill Committee Report No. 12. 

H. Authorizing Engineering Payments to Contractors as listed below. 

1. GREEN CONSTRUCTION, INC. - Improvements to Garden State Parkway 
Interchange 91, Brick Township - Partial Estimate #18 - $442,252.47. 

2. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Replacement of Miller Road Culvert, Lakewood 
Township - Change Order #3 - E-$16,179.71, R-$0.00. 

3. EDWARD H. CRAY, INC. - Construction of Long Beach Blvd. Traffic Signal 
Upgrades Phase A, Group 1, Long Beach Blvd., Long Beach Township - Partial 
Estimate #1 - $234,245.48. 

4. LUCAS CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC. - Reconstruction and Widening of Indian 
Head Road (CR 571) from Rt. 9 to the GSP, Interchange 83 Connector Road, Phase 
II, Toms River Township - Partial Estimate #4 - $131,805.62. 

5. STAVOLA CONTRACTING CO., INC. - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of 
Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2015D - Partial Estimate #1 - 
$1,066,455.37. 

6. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of 
Certain County Roads, Contract 2015E - Change Order #1 - E-$118,917.74, R-$0.00.

7. FIRST INDEMNITY OF AMERICA INSURANCE COMPANY - Stormwater 
Management Contract 2014C - Change Order #3 - E-$6,585.00, R-$1,320.00. 

8. DEFINO CONTRACTING COMPANY, INC. - Construction of County Route 539 
Safety Improvements from the Garden State Parkway to Mile Post 32.07, Various 
Township, Ocean County, Federal Project No. HSP-0238(110), State Project No. 
6900329 - Change Order #1 - E-$0.00, R-$0.00. 

I. RESOLUTIONS 

1. Authorizing the County Personnel Resolution. 

2. Honoring Dawn L. Mundt as she retires from almost 24 years of dedicated service to 
the Ocean County Mosquito Extermination Commission. 

Page 2 of 6



3. Opposing Atlantic City Electric Company's rate increase request. 

4. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2016 OC Budget for the program entitled 
Children's Inter-Agency Coordinating Council and Convener FY16, in the amount of 
$39,418.00. 

5. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2016 OC Budget for the program entitled "Click It 
or Ticket" FY16, in the amount of $5,000.00. 

6. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2016 OC Budget for the program entitled 
HUD:CDBG Program Income FY16, in the amount of $7,500.00. 

7. Authorizing an Amendment to the 2016 OC Budget for the program entitled NJ 
JARC FY17, in the amount of $200,000.00 and matching funds in the amount of 
$200,000.00. 

8. Authorizing a change in the Custodian for the OC Library Petty Cash Fund. 

9. Authorizing an increase to $1,250.00 for the OC Library Petty Cash Fund. 

10. Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application for the Children's Inter-Agency 
Coordinating Council for Children, Convener, for the period 7/1/2016 through 
6/30/2017. 

11. Authorizing the acceptance of Grant Funds for CERT Equipment FY16, in the 
amount of $700.00. 

12. Authorizing an Agreement with Rutgers, The State University of New Jersey for the 
Traumatic Loss Coalitions for Youth Program. 

13. Authorizing the execution of a Utility Easement with Atlantic City Electric for Block 
51, Lot 4.02, Barnegat Township. 

14. Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement under the CDBG Housing 
Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director. 

15. Authorizing the execution of a Lease Agreement with Madison Avenue Office 
Complex, LLC for the premises known as 16 Madison Avenue, Building 2, Suite C, 
Toms River Township. 

16. Authorizing a Modification to the First-Time Homebuyer Program to include new 
participants, as recommended by the Planning Director. 

17. Establishing the 2017 Fee Schedule for Solid Waste Enforcement and Monitoring 
Activities by the OC Health Department. 

18. Authorizing the acceptance of a Flood Response Trailer from the NJ State Police, 
Office of Emergency Management. 

19. Authorizing the execution of a Shared Services Agreement with the Borough of Point 
Pleasant Beach for Cost Sharing for the Replacement of Drainage Pipe under the 
pavement of Princeton Avenue, Point Pleasant Beach. 

20. Amending a Resolution adopted on 5/18/2016 due to a typographical error. 

Page 3 of 6



J. MOTIONS 

1. Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to record and/or accept Legal Instruments. 

2. Approving the Minutes of the Pre-Board Meeting of 4/13/2016. 

3. Approving the Minutes of the Board Meeting of 6/1/2016. 

4. Approving the Distribution of Requests for Proposals and/or Requests for 
Qualifications for: 1) Creation, Design and Production of Video/Audio Programs for 
use in conjunction with the Ocean County Education and Arts Network (Channel 20), 
on the County Website and for Radio 

5. Approving the OC Master Payroll paid on 6/15/2016 for the payroll period of 
5/19/2016 through 6/1/2016 and for the payroll period of 6/2/2016 through 
6/15/2016, in the amount of $5,092,808.94 

K. TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS 

1. Amending a Resolution adopted on 5/18/2016 to alter a Through Street Designation 
along C.R. #9 (Chambersbridge Road-Lanes Mills Road-East and West County Line 
Road-North County Line Road-East and West Commodore Boulevard), Brick, 
Lakewood and Jackson Townships. 

L. BID AWARDS 

1. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing of ROUTE 37 BUS SERVICE NO. II to 
Classic Cruisers, Inc., the sole qualified bidder. 

2. Awarding a Contract for SOUTHERN OCEAN LANDFILL LEACHATE POND 
REPAIR to Atlantic Lining Co., Inc., the lowest qualified bidder, in an amount not to 
exceed $193,240.00. 

3. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of FIRE ALARM SYSTEM 
SERVICING FOR THE JUSTICE COMPLEX AND COURTHOUSE to Fire 
Security Technologies, Inc., the sole qualified bidder. 

4. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of JANITORIAL SUPPLIES NO. 
II to Office Basics; Unipak Corporation and Tiles in Style DBA Taza Supplies, LLC, 
the lowest qualified bidders.  Recommendation is made to reject items 47 and 180 as 
unresponsive.  Items 47 and 180 were bid twice, it is requested that the Purchasing 
Agent be given the authority to enter into a negotiated contract, according to N.J.S.A. 
Chapter 40A: 11-5(3).  Recommendation is made to reject Item No. 119, it will not be 
rebid as it is no longer needed. 

5. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of OCEAN COUNTY 
HOUSEHOLD AND HAZARDOUS WASTE AND COUNTY DEPARTMENT 
WASTE to Radiac Research Corp.; National Bulb Recycling Corp. and Clean 
Venture, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders.  No bids were received for Item No. 3D.  
It will be rebid. 

6. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of UNIFORMS FOR THE 
CORRECTIONS AND THE SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENTS to Red the Uniform 
Tailor and Action Uniform Co., LLC, the lowest qualified bidders. 

Page 4 of 6



M. CHANGE ORDERS 

1. Authorizing Change Order #3 to Midcoast Mechanical, Inc., for 129 Hooper Avenue 
Chilled Water System Installation No. II, a decrease in the amount of $10,199.00. 

2. Authorizing Change Order Directives #1 and #2 to Eagle Construction Services, Inc. 
for the project known as Ocean County Justice Complex Additions and Alterations, a 
decrease in the amount of $4,526.00. 

N. CONTRACTS 

1. Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Karen Bright-Papeo to provide 
Traumatic Loss Coalition Coordinator Services to OC Educational and Child Care 
Institutions and Support Agencies, in an amount not to exceed $14,522.00. 

2. Awarding a Competitive Contract with St. Francis Community Center for 
Transportation Services, through the Transportation Block Grant, in an amount not to 
exceed $71,630.00. 

3. Awarding a Competitive Contract with The Foodbank of Monmouth and Ocean 
Counties through the Social Services for the Homeless Grant, in an amount not to 
exceed $70,000.00. 

4. Awarding a Contract to Ron Turley Associates, Inc. to upgrade the current Fleet 
Management System to a Cloud Based SQL Database for the OC Department of 
Vehicle Services. 

5. Amending a Professional Services Agreement with Hatch Mott MacDonald for 
Improvements to Garden State Parkway Interchange 91, Brick Township, an increase 
in an amount not to exceed $360,000.00. 

O. APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS 

1. Appointing Christopher J. Dasti, Jr., Esquire to the OC BOARD OF HEALTH to fill 
the unexpired term of Anthony DePaola, term to expire 3/23/2017. 

2. Appointing Lori Enquist-Schmidt, Toms River; Rev. Peter Hartney, Surf City; James 
Lape, Seaside Park; and Candy Stalteri, Barnegat and reappointing Lisa Detlefs, 
Island Heights; Michael Jones, Brick; and Michael Roche, Toms River to the OC 
MENTAL HEALTH BOARD for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 6/30/2019. 

3. Appointing Wendy Westberg, Manahawkin as an alternate member of the OCEAN 
COUNTY WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD to fill the unexpired term of 
Nancy Chiorazzi, term to expire 6/1/2019. 

4. Reappointing Carl W. Block to the position of Ocean County Administrator for a 
term of three (3) years, term to expire 6/30/2019. 

P. RECEIVED ITEMS 

Q. RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES 

Page 5 of 6



1. Somerset County urging the Governor and the State Legislature to dedicate a funding 
mechanism for Criminal Justice Reform. 

R. MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES 

1. OC Exploited & Missing Children's Advisory Committee Meeting Minutes of 
1/20/2016. 

2. OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 5/18/2016. 

3. OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 3/22/2016 and 4/26/2016. 

4. OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 4/28/2016. 

S. REPORTS 

1. OC Treasurer's Report for the period ending April 2016. 

T. CORRESPONDENCE 

1. Assemblyman Kean in response to the proposed 24 percent rate increase by NJNG. 

2. OC Utilities Authority Notice of Public Hearing on proposed 2017 rates. 

U. FREEHOLDER COMMENTS 

V. PUBLIC COMMENTS - Comments from members of the public are invited at this time 
with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker. 

W. ADJOURNMENT 

Page 6 of 6
































































































































































































































































































































	Meeting Agenda for Jun 15, 2016_Board Meeting Agenda
	Call to Order
	Roll Call
	STATEMENT€€€€Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act
	The Pledge of Allegiance and Prayer
	Moment of Silence for the Victims of the Orlando Massacre
	ORDINANCES - INTRODUCTION
	ORDINANCE #2016-19 - An Ordinance authorizing Development, Acquisition and Upgrades to the Barnegat Branch Trail at various locations, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $1,450,000.00 therefor, and authorizing the issuance of $1,375,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.
	ORDINANCE #2016-20 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $300,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of various Capital Replacements, Renovations and Upgrades at various Branches of the County Library System, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2016-21 - An Ordinance authorizing Renovations, Replacements and Upgrades at the Chestnut Street Facility, including but not limited to Roof Replacement, HVAC Upgrades and Fire Suppression Systems, located in Toms River Township, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $1,650,000.00 therefor, and authorizing the issuance of $850,000.00 in Bonds of Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.
	ORDINANCE #2016-22 - A Bond Ordinance authorizing the Capital Renewal and Replacement Facilities FY 2016 and 2017 Projects at the County College in the County of Ocean, New Jersey and appropriating the aggregate amount of $6,100,000.00 therefor, including support from the State of New Jersey in the amount of $3,050,000.00 pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 12 P.L. 1971 and authorizing the issuance of Bonds or Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.

	Authorizing Payment of Bills in Bill Committee Report No. 12.
	Authorizing Engineering Payments to Contractors as listed below.
	GREEN CONSTRUCTION, INC. - Improvements to Garden State Parkway Interchange 91, Brick Township - Partial Estimate #18 - $442,252.47.
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Replacement of Miller Road Culvert, Lakewood Township - Change Order #3 - E-$16,179.71, R-$0.00.
	EDWARD H. CRAY, INC. - Construction of Long Beach Blvd. Traffic Signal Upgrades Phase A, Group 1, Long Beach Blvd., Long Beach Township - Partial Estimate #1 - $234,245.48.
	LUCAS CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC. - Reconstruction and Widening of Indian Head Road (CR 571) from€Rt. 9 to the GSP, Interchange 83 Connector Road, Phase II, Toms River Township - Partial€Estimate #4 - $131,805.62.
	STAVOLA CONTRACTING CO., INC. - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2015D - Partial Estimate #1 - $1,066,455.37.
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2015E - Change Order #1 - E-$118,917.74, R-$0.00.
	FIRST INDEMNITY OF AMERICA INSURANCE COMPANY - Stormwater Management Contract 2014C - Change Order #3 - E-$6,585.00, R-$1,320.00.
	DEFINO CONTRACTING COMPANY, INC. - Construction of County Route 539 Safety Improvements from the Garden State Parkway to Mile Post 32.07, Various Township, Ocean County, Federal Project No. HSP-0238(110), State Project No. 6900329 - Change Order #1 - E-$0.00, R-$0.00.

	RESOLUTIONS
	Authorizing the County Personnel Resolution.
	Honoring Dawn L. Mundt as she retires from almost 24 years of dedicated service to the Ocean County Mosquito Extermination Commission.
	Opposing Atlantic City Electric Company's rate increase request.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2016 OC Budget for the program entitled Children's Inter-Agency Coordinating Council and Convener FY16, in the amount of $39,418.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2016 OC Budget for the program entitled "Click It or Ticket" FY16, in the amount of $5,000.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2016 OC Budget for the program entitled HUD:CDBG Program Income FY16, in the amount of $7,500.00.
	Authorizing an Amendment to the 2016 OC Budget for the program entitled NJ JARC FY17, in the amount of $200,000.00 and matching funds in the amount of $200,000.00.
	Authorizing a change in the Custodian for the OC Library Petty Cash Fund.
	Authorizing an increase to $1,250.00 for the OC Library Petty Cash Fund.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application for the Children's Inter-Agency Coordinating Council for Children, Convener, for the period 7/1/2016 through 6/30/2017.
	Authorizing the acceptance of Grant Funds for CERT Equipment FY16, in the amount of $700.00.
	Authorizing an Agreement with Rutgers, The State University of New Jersey for the Traumatic Loss Coalitions for Youth Program.
	Authorizing the execution of a Utility Easement with Atlantic City Electric for Block 51, Lot 4.02, Barnegat Township.
	Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement under the CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director.
	Authorizing the execution of a Lease Agreement with Madison Avenue Office Complex, LLC for the premises known as 16 Madison Avenue, Building 2, Suite C, Toms River Township.
	Authorizing a Modification to the First-Time Homebuyer Program to include new participants, as recommended by the Planning Director.
	Establishing the 2017 Fee Schedule for Solid Waste Enforcement and Monitoring Activities by the OC Health Department.
	Authorizing the acceptance of a Flood Response Trailer from the NJ State Police, Office of Emergency Management.
	Authorizing the execution of a Shared Services Agreement with the Borough of Point Pleasant Beach for Cost Sharing for the Replacement of Drainage Pipe under the pavement of Princeton Avenue, Point Pleasant Beach.
	Amending a Resolution adopted on 5/18/2016 due to a typographical error.

	MOTIONS
	Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to record and/or accept Legal Instruments.
	Approving the Minutes of the Pre-Board Meeting of 4/13/2016.
	Approving the Minutes of the Board Meeting of 6/1/2016.
	Approving the Distribution of Requests for Proposals and/or Requests for Qualifications for: 1) Creation, Design and Production of Video/Audio Programs for use in conjunction with the Ocean County Education and Arts Network (Channel 20), on the County Website and for Radio
	Approving the OC Master Payroll paid on 6/15/2016 for the payroll period of 5/19/2016 through 6/1/2016 and for the payroll period of 6/2/2016 through 6/15/2016, in the amount of $5,092,808.94

	TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS
	Amending a Resolution adopted on 5/18/2016 to alter a Through Street Designation along C.R. #9 (Chambersbridge Road-Lanes Mills Road-East and West County Line Road-North County Line Road-East and West Commodore Boulevard), Brick, Lakewood and Jackson Townships.

	BID AWARDS
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing of ROUTE 37 BUS SERVICE NO. II to Classic Cruisers, Inc., the sole qualified bidder.
	Awarding a Contract for SOUTHERN OCEAN LANDFILL LEACHATE POND REPAIR to Atlantic Lining Co., Inc., the lowest qualified bidder, in an amount not to exceed $193,240.00.
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SERVICING FOR THE JUSTICE COMPLEX AND COURTHOUSE to Fire Security Technologies, Inc., the sole qualified bidder.
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of JANITORIAL SUPPLIES NO. II to Office Basics; Unipak Corporation and Tiles in Style DBA Taza Supplies, LLC, the lowest qualified bidders.€ Recommendation is made to reject items 47 and 180 as unresponsive.€ Items 47 and 180 were bid twice, it is requested that the Purchasing Agent be given the authority to enter into€a negotiated contract, according to N.J.S.A. Chapter 40A: 11-5(3).€ Recommendation is made to reject Item No. 119, it will not be rebid as it is no longer needed.
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of OCEAN COUNTY HOUSEHOLD AND HAZARDOUS WASTE AND COUNTY DEPARTMENT WASTE to Radiac Research Corp.; National Bulb Recycling Corp. and Clean Venture, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders.€ No bids were received for Item No. 3D.€ It will be rebid.
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of UNIFORMS FOR THE CORRECTIONS AND THE SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENTS to Red the Uniform Tailor and Action Uniform Co., LLC, the lowest qualified bidders.

	CHANGE ORDERS
	Authorizing Change Order #3 to Midcoast Mechanical, Inc., for 129 Hooper Avenue Chilled Water System Installation No. II, a decrease in the amount of $10,199.00.
	Authorizing Change Order Directives€#1 and #2 to Eagle Construction Services, Inc. for the project known as Ocean County Justice Complex Additions and Alterations, a decrease in the amount of $4,526.00.

	CONTRACTS
	Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Karen Bright-Papeo to provide Traumatic Loss Coalition Coordinator Services to OC Educational and Child Care Institutions and Support Agencies, in an amount not to exceed $14,522.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract with St. Francis Community Center for Transportation Services, through the Transportation Block Grant, in an amount not to exceed $71,630.00.
	Awarding a Competitive Contract with The Foodbank of Monmouth and Ocean Counties through the Social Services for the Homeless Grant, in an amount not to exceed $70,000.00.
	Awarding a Contract to Ron Turley Associates, Inc. to upgrade the current Fleet Management System to a Cloud Based SQL Database for the OC Department of Vehicle Services.
	Amending a Professional Services Agreement with Hatch Mott MacDonald for Improvements to Garden State Parkway Interchange 91, Brick Township, an increase in an amount not to exceed $360,000.00.

	APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS
	Appointing Christopher J. Dasti, Jr., Esquire to the OC BOARD OF HEALTH to fill the unexpired term of Anthony DePaola, term to expire 3/23/2017.
	Appointing Lori Enquist-Schmidt, Toms River; Rev. Peter Hartney, Surf City; James Lape, Seaside Park; and Candy Stalteri, Barnegat and reappointing Lisa Detlefs, Island Heights; Michael Jones, Brick; and Michael Roche, Toms River to the OC MENTAL HEALTH BOARD for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 6/30/2019.
	Appointing Wendy Westberg, Manahawkin as an alternate member of the OCEAN COUNTY WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD to fill the unexpired term of Nancy Chiorazzi, term to expire 6/1/2019.
	Reappointing Carl W. Block to the position of Ocean County Administrator for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 6/30/2019.

	RECEIVED ITEMS
	RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES
	Somerset County urging the Governor and the State Legislature to dedicate a funding mechanism for Criminal Justice Reform.

	MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES
	OC Exploited & Missing Children's Advisory Committee Meeting Minutes of 1/20/2016.
	OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 5/18/2016.
	OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 3/22/2016 and 4/26/2016.
	OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 4/28/2016.

	REPORTS
	OC Treasurer's Report for the period ending April 2016.

	CORRESPONDENCE
	Assemblyman Kean in response to the proposed 24 percent rate increase by NJNG.
	OC Utilities Authority Notice of Public Hearing on proposed 2017 rates.

	FREEHOLDER COMMENTS
	PUBLIC COMMENTS - Comments from members of the public are invited at this time with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker.
	ADJOURNMENT


